ELSEVIER Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 493 (1995) 199-203
oumal °f~m°~ic
Chemistry
Synthesis and molecular structure of methyl
4,6-benzylidene-3-deoxy-3-diphenylarsino-a-D-altropyranoside
Martyn A. Brown a, R. Alan Howie a, James L. Wardell a,*, Philip J. Cox b, Olga A. Melvin b
a Department of Chemistry, University of Aberdeen, Meston Walk, OldAberdeen, ScotlandAB9 2UE, UK
b School of Pharmacy, The Robert Gordon University, Schoolhill, Aberdeen, Scotland, AB9 1FR, UK

(89%), "m.p. 193-195°C. Anal. Found: C, 63.0; H, 5.5.
C26H27AsO 5 Calc.: C, 63.2; H, 5.5%. Formula 2, be-
low, shows the numbering system used in the NMR
spectra.
H
0 ~ OMe
AsPh 2 H
1H NMR: (500 MH z CDCI 3 3:7.83 (m, 2H) and 7.63
(m, 2H) (o-H of PhEAS), 7.27 (m, 6H, m-+p-H of Ph 2
As), 7.16 (t, 1H, p-H of Ph CH), 7.08 (t, 2H, m-H of
Ph CH), 6.69 (d, 2H, o-H of Ph CH), 5.53 (s, 1H, H-7),
4.50 (s, 1H, H-l), 4.44 [dd, J(H3-H 4) = 5.0 Hz, J(H 4-
H 5) = 9.4 Hz, H-4] 4.42 [dt, J(H4-H 5) = 9.4 Hz, J(H 5-
H~) = 9.5 Hz, J (Hs-H 6) = 4.7 Hz H-5], 4.27 [dd, J
(Hs-H 6) = 4.7 Hz, J(H6-H ~) = 10.0 Hz, H-6], 3.82 [t,
J (Hs-H ~) = 9.5 Hz, J(H6-H ~) = 10.0 Hz, H-if], 3.61
[br.t, J (H2-H3)= 1.8 Hz, J (H2-OH)= 1.8H z, H-2],
3.44 (s, 3H, OMe), 3.33 [d,d,J(H2-H3) = 1.8 Hz,
J(H3-H 4) = 5.0 Hz, H-3], 2.05 (br.s, OH).
13C NMR(125 MHz): C 6 D 6 :  t~: 141.44 (ipso-C of Ph-
CHO), 139.73 and 137.13 (ipso-C of Ph2As), 134.81
and 133.16 (o-C of PhEAS), 128.37 and 128.33 (p-C of
PhzAs), 128.25 and 127.98 (m-C of PhaAs), 127.77
(m +p-C of Ph CHO-), 125.86 (o-C of Ph CHO-),
101.24 (C-7), 100.95 (C-1), 76.89 (C-4), 69.96 (C-2),
69.19 (C-6), 62.02 (C-5), 54.51 (OMe), 42.15 (C-3). 13C
NMR (solid state) 138.32-129.58 (aryl-C), 103.70 (C-7),
100.53 (C-1), 77.88 (C-4), 69.58 (C-2 + C-6), 61.42 (C-5),
52.29 (OMe), 43.86 (C-3).
2.3. Alternate preparation of 4,6-O-benzylidene-3-deoxy
3-C-diphenylarsino-a-D-altropyranoside
To a stirred solution of Ph2AsLi [obtained from
Ph3As (12 mmol)] in anhydrous THF (50 ml) was
added, dropwise under nitrogen, a solution of methyl
4,6,-O-benzylidene-2-O-p-toluenesulphonyl-a-D-gluco-
pyranoside (2 g, 4.8 mmol) in anhydrous THF (50 ml).
The mixture was stirred at room temperature for 3 h,
water (100 ml) was added, and the tetrahydrofurran
was removed under reduced pressure. Extraction of
the aqueous mixture with ethyl acetate resulted in
recovery of methyl 4,6,-O-benzylidene-3-deoxy-3-C-di-
phenylarsino-a-D-altropyranoside (83% yield), identi-
cal with the sample obtained above.
2.4. X-ray diffraction study of l
2.4.1. Crystal data
C26H27OsAs. Mr=494.40. monoclinic P21 a =
9.204(7) A b = 8.072(6) ,~ c = 16.029 (13) A. 3 =
o 3
96.65(7) °, Z = 2, V= 1183 (2) A-  , D e = 1.388 g cm 3
F(000) = 512, A(Mo K a ) =  0.71069 A. /z(Mo K a ) =
1.471 mm-1, T = 293 K.
2.4.2. Data collection and processing
A colourless crystal, 0.40 × 0.30 × 0.12 mm was used
in the analysis. Data were collected out to 20 = 50 ° on
a Nicolet P3 automated diffractometer with monochro-
mated Mo Ka  radiation. A total of 2380 reflections
was obtained from 0-20 scans and a scan width of
2.4-2.7°; 2250 unique reflections were used in the
analysis, and 1956 had I > 2trl. Two standard reflec-
tions monitored every 50 reflections showed no signifi-
cant variation in intensity. Range of hkl collected h
(0-10), k(0-9), l(-19-18).The structure was deter-
mined by the Patterson method which revealed the
approximate position of the arsenic atom. The position
was confirmed by a direct-method procedure using
SHELX-86 [5]. The remaining non-hydrogen atoms were
located from successive Fourier difference maps using